
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 6 October 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor N Matthews (Vice-Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor Z Brooks Andover Millway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor J Neal Andover Millway 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 6 October 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2021 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Regeneration Presentation 
 

 

 To receive a presentation from the Regeneration Officer 
on the proposed phases and plans for the regeneration of 
Romsey and Andover Town Centres (20 minutes) 
 

 

9   Climate and Ecology Emergency Bill 
 

5 - 16 

 To provide an overview of the Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Bill and recommends setting up a task and 
finish panel to review the local impact of the Bill.  This 
report has been prepared following the resolution in 
response to a motion to Council on 1 September 2021 (20 
minutes) 
 

 

10   Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 

17 - 23 

 To provide an update on the Climate Emergency Action 
Plan since the last report in March 2021 (20 minutes) 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021



 
 

11   Annual Audit Report 
 

24 - 29 

 To receive an overview of the internal audit work covering 
the financial year 2020-21 (20 minutes) 
 

 

12   Budget Panel Report Draft Budget and Draft Fees and 
Charges 
 

 

 A verbal update on the Budget Panel’s report on the draft 
budget and draft fees and charges (20 minutes) 
 

 

13   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 mins) 
 

 

14   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

30 - 46 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021



 Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill 

 
 
Report of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee                      
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee set up a task and finish group to 
review the implications of the CEE Bill and report back within 4 months.  

 

SUMMARY:  

The Climate and Ecological Emergency (CEE) Bill is currently progressing through 
the House of Commons. The CEE Bill has been put forward to assist the UK 
government to meet its legally binding target of net zero carbon emissions by 
2050. It seeks to provide a viable roadmap for the UK to play an essential role in 
restoring nature, limiting its emissions, and tackling the climate-nature emergency. 

This paper has been prepared following the resolution in response to a motion to 
Council on 1 September 2021. It provides an overview of the Bill, the legislative 
process and reflects on links with the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan. It 
recommends setting up a task and finish group to review the local impact of the Bill. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Climate and Ecological Emergency (CEE) Bill was presented to 
Parliament in September 2020 as a private members bill (formally referred to 
as the Climate and Ecology Bill). The Bill has subsequently been reviewed 
and was reintroduced for the new parliamentary session in June 2021. 

1.2 A campaign is in place to seek support for the CEE Bill, promoted by the CEE 
Bill Alliance, which is made up of a team of scientists, academics, lawyers and 
campaigners. 

1.3 A Motion was presented to Council on 1 September 2021 (see Appendix 1) 
which sought that the Council resolve to support the CEE Bill; inform the local 
media of this decision; write an open letter to Kit Malthouse MP and Caroline 
Nokes MP (shared with our residents through local and social media) urging 
them to sign up to support the Bill; and write to the CEE Bill Alliance 
expressing the Council’s support.  

1.4 As the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a key role in monitoring the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP), the Council resolved to refer the 
motion to this Committee for further consideration and response.  

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021

Page 5

ITEM 9



1.5 This report outlines the scope of the proposed Task and Finish Panel with a 
view to outline the work programme for responding to and the motion as well 
as providing an opportunity to identify where the Bill compliments and could 
enhance the existing CEAP. 

2 Background  

2.1 The Climate Change Act 2008 sets out legally binding targets for reducing 
carbon emissions, processes for setting carbon budgets, and reporting in 
relation to adaptation to climate change among other matters. The legislation 
was amended in 2019 to commit the UK to a legally binding target of net zero 
carbon emissions by 2050.  

2.2 The Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill1 would significantly expand the 
remit and scope of the Climate Change Act 2008 and help the government 
meet its net zero carbon emissions target by 2050. It proposes to assign new 
duties to government, parliament and the advisory Committee on Climate 
Change to enact a strategy that meets more ambitious targets for both climate 
change and biodiversity loss. 

3 Overview of the Climate and Ecological Bill 

3.1 This section provides an overview of the proposed CEE Bill, this is derived 
from information published on the CEE Bill Alliance website. The CEE Bill 
provides a framework of overarching policy imperatives that recognises our 
responsibility to reduce the UK’s entire emissions and ecological footprint, 
urgently and fairly. The CEE Bill would ensure that:- 

a. The nature emergency is addressed shoulder to shoulder with the climate 
crisis via an urgent, joined-up whole-of-government approach. 

b. The UK plays its full and fair role in limiting the mean global temperature 
rise to the most stringent end of the Paris Agreement (i.e. reducing UK 
emissions at a rate consistent with at least a 66% probability of limiting peak 
warming to 1.5°C compared to pre-industrial levels) via a new legally binding 
climate target. 

c. The UK takes responsibility for its 
[...]
ugh a Task and Finish group with a reporting deadline of 4 
months.   

6.3 The Task and Finish Group would need to: 

1. Understand the background of the Bill and investigate the impact that 
this might have on Test Valley Borough Council and the Borough 
including our communities;  

2. Understand the extent to which the CEAP aligns with the detail of the 
Bill and how any differences may need to be addressed;  

3. Understand the implications at a national and local level and prepare 
the council to be able to respond to the content of the Bill. 

4. Understand the implications at a national and local level and prepare 
the council to be able to respond to the Bill. 

6.4 Following the review by the task and finish group, the Committee would be 
better placed to make recommendations on the proposed response to the 
motion to Council (see Appendix 1). 

6.5 Attached to the report, see Appendix 2, is a proposed work programme which 
builds on the 4 points above (ref 6.3). This will form the structure of the four 
Task and Finish Group meetings. 

7 Conclusion  

7.1 The CEE Bill has been put forward to further the UK government to meet 
its legally binding target of net zero carbon emissions by 2050 and aims to 
tackle the climate-nature emergency. 

7.2 Going forward the Bill may be subject to alteration and its full implications on 
the Council cannot be determined at this stage and requires further 
investigation through an OSCOM Task and Finish group. This will also provide 
opportunity to demonstrate connection with and add value to our existing 
CEAP. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021

Page 11



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Test Valley Borough Council Climate Emergency Action Plan (2020) 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be m
[...]
provides an update on the Climate Emergency Action Plan since the 
last report in March 2021. 

 Data has been collated for the Council’s greenhouse gas emissions for 2020/21, 
which can be compared to data held for 2018/19 and 2019/20. The COVID-19 
pandemic has influenced the emissions. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report provides an update on the implementation of the Council’s Climate 
Emergency Action Plan (CEAP). 

2 Background  

2.1 The Council declared a climate emergency on 4 September 2019 and 
committed to ‘investigating clear and effective options to become a carbon-
neutral organisation’. The Council approved a Climate Emergency Action Plan 
(CEAP) in June 2020. 

2.2 The CEAP sets out that this Committee will be the forum for formally 
monitoring progress, with reports presented at six-monthly intervals. The last 
such report was presented in March 2021. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

3.1 The Corporate Action Plan 2019-2023: Year 3, includes ‘progressing actions 
in the Climate Emergency Action Plan’. Key areas of work are noted to include 
reducing the Council’s emissions as we work towards becoming a carbon 
neutral organisation; and through service delivery and partnership work to 
support carbon reduction across the Borough. 

4 Climate Emergency Action Plan Update  

4.1 This update focuses on key changes since the last report to this Committee, in 
March 2021, along with identifying a number of deliverables that we are 
anticipating to come forward in the next six-months.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021

Page 17

ITEM 10



4.2 For reference, in March 2021 we advised the Committee that the deliverables 
anticipated to be progressed in the next six-months included the items set out 
below. Progress has been made on all of these items. 

 Implemented changes to the mowing regimes for some of the Council’s 
green spaces to reduce operational emissions and improve wildlife value;   

 The survey of parish & town councils on climate and sustainability activity 
to have closed, with analysis of the responses completed to help inform 
the way forward;  

 Added further electric vehicles to the fleet (replacing diesel vehicles) to 
bring the total to 11 such vehicles; and  

 Support partners through Andover Vision in delivering the Climate Day of 
Action (subject to any need to review the revised date due to the 
pandemic). 

Smarter working 

4.3 As the Committee will be aware, since the CEAP was prepared, 
circumstances have changed substantially as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic. As part of its modernisation agenda, the Council is looking at 
smarter and more agile working, including the use of technology. The climate 
emergency has been identified as a strategic influence for this. 

4.4 In terms of printing statistics, the number of pages printed averaged at around 
93,000 pages from August 2020 to July 2021 inclusive (the lowest monthly 
figure being about 77,000 pages, with the highest at just under 112,000 
pages)1. The self-serve numbers over the past 12 months have averaged 
around 50%, with the pre-pandemic position being around 35%. 

Housing 

4.5 The Council has been working with the Greater South East Energy Hub 
(GSSEH) and City Energy (an appointed managing agent) on the delivery of 
funds through the Local Authority Delivery (LAD) 2 scheme of the Green 
Homes Grant. The funds available for Test Valley are in the region of 
£315,000 and can support the retrofit of approximately 30-40 households to 
improve their thermal efficiency. This is for households in fuel poverty and in 
properties with EPC rating of E or lower.  This work is being undertaken by 
targeting households directly as installations need to be delivered by 
December 2021. 

4.6 The Council is also working with the GSSEH on a bid for the LAD3 scheme2, 
which would start installations from March 2022.  The bid has been submitted 
to the Government Department for Bu
[...]
Emergency Action Plan. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan (June 2020) 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 

Author: Karen Eastley Ext: 8258 

File Ref: n/a 

Report to: OSCOM Date: 6 October 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021

Page 23



  

 The Annual Internal Audit Report 2020-21 

 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager - (Portfolio: Finance) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the work performed by the internal audit team over the previous year 
(April 2020 - March 2021) be noted. 

 

SUMMARY:  

This report provides an: 

 Overview of the internal audit work covering the financial year 2020-21. 

 Opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal 
control environment. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have requested an Internal 
Audit Annual Report. This paper is based on the reports provided by the 
Interim Internal Audit Partnership Manager and Principal Auditor to the Audit 
Panel in this period. 

1.2 In this period there have been three Audit Panel meetings: 

 27th July 2020 

 23rd November 2020 

 15th March 2021 
 
2 Opinion on the Overall Adequacy and Effectiveness of the Council’s 

Internal Control Environment 

2.1 As there was no Internal Audit Manager in post at the time of producing the 
Annual Audit Opinion this has been provided as part of a service contract with 
the Council. The formulation of the opinion has been based on information and 
documentation provided by officers from TVBC and therefore the opinion was 
given without delegation or control of the Audit Charter and Strategy or how 
the audits, undertaken during 2020/21, were risk assessed and scoped.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021

Page 24

ITEM 11



  

2.2 Based on the data provided in relation to the audit plan and other internal 
governance arrangements, the Temporary Deputy Chief Internal Auditor of 
Portsmouth City Council, acting as the Interim Internal Audit Partnership 
Manager has provided a Substantial level of assurance in respect of the 
Council’s risk management, control and governance arrangements. 

2.3 The Internal Audit function generally conforms to the International Standards 
for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing and specifically the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards UK. (PSIAS). A self-assessment of the internal 
audit function’s conformance with these standards was carried out in March 
2021. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards are a mandatory 
requirement, the objectives of which are to: 

 Define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector, 

 Set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the UK public 
sector, 

 Establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add 
value to the organisation, leading to improved organisational processes 
and operations, and 

 Establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and 
to drive improvement planning. 

2.4 Actions to address areas of “partial” assurance, which will be monitored during 
2021-22 included: 

 Where appropriate, develop and embed the use of CAATS (Computer 
Assisted Audit Techniques), and other methodologies in testing. 

 Report the Audit Universe annually to the Audit Panel when presenting 
and seeking approval of the Annual Audit Plan. 

 Consider the use of other management Key Performance Indicators.  

 Annual feedback from Heads of Service to be formally documented as 
part of the annual planning exercise. 

 Review the appropriateness of supervisory checks to ensure 
compliance with the Standards where the Internal Audit Manager is 
involved in audit assignments and projects. 

 In order to embed a culture of continuous improvement, formally report 
the Quality Assurance Improvement Programme to Senior Management 
(Head of Finance & Revenues/S151 officer) and Audit Panel for 
approval and oversight. 

 Review levels of audit coverage of activity required by benchmarking 
with other local authorities. 

 Consider feedback from the Audit Panel Chair and Chief Executive 
when reviewing the performance of the Internal Audit Manager in their 
annual PDD. 

2.5 There is evidence that the work the Internal Audit function has delivered is 
effective; especially around risk and performance. It contributes to and has 
influence in the Authority on these areas. It is a highly respected service that is 
engaged with the organisation and which provides on-going support in key 
areas, as well as effective assurance on controls. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021

Page 25



  

2.6 The assurance opinions relating to the 24 audits in the audit plan (where an 
opinion had been given) are summarised as follows. This includes 2 
unplanned summary reports on Covid19 Governance and Business Support 
Grants: 

 

Opinion Number Percentage 

Full Assurance 2 8.5% 

Substantial Assurance 21 87.5% 

Limited Assurance 1 4% 

 

The audit that received a limited opinion, at the time of the audit, was in 
respect one control weakness in a service area that otherwise would have 
received substantial assurance.  Mitigating action has subsequently been 
taken to address the control weakness identified. 

3 Independence and Objectivity 

3.1 The Internal Audit Team’s independence and objectivity has been maintained 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The exception 
to this has been the Principal Auditor’s role in facilitating the Council’s Risk 
Management. In order to provide a compensating control, Risk Management 
Audits are undertaken by the Senior Auditor and the outcomes 

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021 

 

143 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on 6 October 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Councillor N Matthews (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor K Hamilton 
 

Councillor V Harber 
Councillor M Hatley 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor T Swain 
Councillor A Warnes 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor N Daas 
 

Councillor M Flood 
Councillor A Johnston 
 

 

224   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ward. 
 

225   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 

226   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

227   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

228   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2021 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2021 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021 

 
 

 
144 

 

 

229   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 
 
 

230   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
 

231   Regeneration Presentation 

 
Paul Ramshaw, Regeneration Manager gave a presentation on regeneration in 
Andover and Romsey and reminded members that he had given a member briefing 
on regeneration in Andover not long ago so would concentrate more on Romsey. 
 
In 2019 the Council identified a £1m regeneration reserve and after significant 
engagement the regeneration plan was adopted in September 2020.  Regeneration 
Masterplans were adopted for Andover Town Centre (2020) and South of Romsey 
Town Centre. 
 
The Andover Masterplan is broken down into 4 areas; Reacquainting the town with 
its river; minimising the negative impact of the ring-road; consolidating the retail offer 
to ensure it is suitable for future shopping habits and demand; and developing an 
offer that is based more around recreation, culture and leisure. 
 
Two design guides have been commissioned and are currently being produced (a 
Public Realm Manual and a Design Guide for Developers and Occupiers).  These 
will sit alongside six specific design schemes for; 
 

 High Street 

 Bridge Street/London Street 

 South of Bridge Street Riverside Walk 

 Western Avenue Gyratory 

 Vigo Roundabout 

 Eastern Avenue Traffic Calming 
 

The next step is to plan for delivery with detailed feasibility being undertaken and 
building a credible evidence based basis for funding bids.  There will then be a 
marketing opportunity to development/investment partners. 
 
The South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan includes public realm works, bus 
station development and Crosfield Hall options appraisal. 
 
Funding for the projects will come from CIL/S106 Contributions, TVBC site disposals 
and working with EM3 LEP, Homes England and OPE. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021 

 
 

 
145 

 

Moving forward the programme will cover 10 years plus with careful programming 
and planning for delivery.  Budget and resources will be identified and engagement 
with partners.  There is a need to build confidence and credibility within the 
development market and continue to work with the communities through Andover 
Vision and Romsey Future. 
 
The Regeneration Officer reported that he had finished the draft of the brief and 
expected the work to take 12-18 weeks from date of procurement however bidders 
of the tender will be asked to give their draft timetable. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Regeneration Officer for his presentation. 
 
 

232   Climate and Ecology Emergency Bill 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chairman which provided an overview of 
the Climate and Ecological Emergency (CEE) Bill, the legislative process and 
reflects on links with the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP).  The 
report was prepared following the resolution in response to a motion to Council on 1 
September 2021 and recommended setting up a Panel to review the local impact of 
the Bill. It was suggested that the group achieve this with a reporting deadline of 4 
months. 
 
The Bill is currently progressing through the House of Commons and was put 
forward to assist the UK Government to meet its legally binding target of net zero 
carbon emissions by 2050 and seeks to provide a viable roadmap for the UK to play 
an essential role in restoring nature, limiting its emissions, and tackling the climate-
nature emergency. 
 
The report and annex 2 outlined the scope of the proposed Panel with a proposed 
work programme for responding to the motion as well as providing an opportunity to 
identify where the Bill complements and could enhance the existing CEAP.  
 
The Bill may be subject to alteration and its full implications on the Council cannot be 
determined at this stage and requires further investigation through an OSCOM 
Panel. This will also provide opportunity to demonstrate connection with and add 
value to our existing CEAP. 
 
The Committee were made aware of an error in the report and reported that at 
paragraph 6.3 the wording should read  
 
The Panel would need to: 
 
3. Understand the implications, the potential opportunities and reflect on our 

experiences of deliberative democracy in relation to how this may work at a 
national level, as well as more local implications.  

 
Members discussed and commented as follows: 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021 

 
 

 
146 

 

 The Bill will be monitored throughout its progress through Parliament and any 
changes will be made known to the Panel. 

 The second Panel meeting will concentrate on ways in which developments in 
the CEE Bill may be incorporated into the Council’s CEAP report. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That a Panel consisting of Councillors Lodge (Lead Member), Gwynne, Hatley, 
Parker and Swain be set up to review the implications of the Climate and 
Ecological Emergency Bill and report back within 4 months. 
 
 

233   Climate Emergency Action Plan 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development which provided an update on the Climate Emergency Action Plan 
since the last report in March 2021, along with identifying a number of deliverables 
that are anticipated to come forward in the next six months. 
 
Data has been collected for the Council’s greenhouse gas emissions for 2020/21, 
which could be compared to data held for 2018/19 and 2019/20.  The Covid 19 
pandemic has influenced the emissions. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Environment) explained that progress has been 
made on the deliverables as set out in March 2021 and gave an update on smarter 
working, housing, the Local Plan, fleet vehicles and plant, supporting communities 
and businesses, the local environment, which included: 
 

 Implemented changes to the mowing regimes for some of the Council’s green 
spaces to reduce operational emissions and improve wildlife value;   

 The survey of parish & town councils on climate and sustainability activity to 
be closed; the analysis of the responses completed helped to inform the way 
forward;  

 Added further electric vehicles to the fleet (replacing diesel vehicles) to bring 
the total to 11 such vehicles; and  

 Supported partners through Andover Vision in delivering the Climate Day of 
Action. 

 
Members discussed and commented as follows; 
 

 The plan to replace the existing fleet vehicles with electric ones will progress 
as the useful life of the existing vehicles expires. 

 There is a map on the website of locations of the new trees which will be 
planted.  TVBC will plant approximately 10,800 trees, which includes about 
470 replacement trees and 3,800 on private land as part of the Test Valley 
Dormouse Project. The Principal Planning Officer (Environment) will check 
with Community and Leisure about the scope for any volunteers to get 
involved in the planting. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021 

 
 

 
147 

 

 Progress will be added to the CEAP on an annual basis which is due after the 
March meeting of the Committee 

 Carbon footprint calculations which include the carbon emissions in the 
manufacture of products purchased by the Council, are not currently being 
employed, but this approach is being kept under review. 

 There needs to be more engagement from Parish Councils and with local 
businesses. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the six monthly update on the Climate Emergency Action Plan be noted 
and endorsed. 
 

234   Annual Audit Report 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Manager which provided an 
overview of the internal audit work covering the financial year 2020-21 and an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment. It also provided a summary of the work undertaken to 30 June 2021 on 
the delivery of the 2021/22 Audit Plan. 
 
Based on the data provided in relation to the audit plan and other internal 
governance arrangements, the Temporary Deputy Chief Internal Auditor of 
Portsmouth City Council, acting as the Interim Internal Audit Partnership Manager 
has provided a Substantial level of assurance in respect of the Council’s risk 
management, control and governance arrangements. Actions to address areas of 
‘partial’ assurance will be monitored during 2021-22. 
 
There is evidence that the work the Internal Audit function has delivered is effective; 
especially around risk and performance. It contributes to and has influence in the 
Authority on these areas. It is a highly respected service that is engaged with the 
organisation and which provides on-going support in key areas, as well as effective 
assurance on controls. 
 
Resolved: 

That the work performed by the internal audit team over the previous year 
(April 2020 - March 2021) be endorsed. 

 

235   Budget Panel Report Draft Budget and Draft Fees and 
Charges 

 
Councillor Matthews, Lead Member for the Budget Panel gave a verbal report from 
the Budget Panel held on Monday 4 October which considered; 
 

 the revenue budget position for the first four months of the 2021/22 financial 
year  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021 

 
 

 
148 

 

 The impacts of COVID on Council budgets in the year to date, together with 
the potential for ongoing implications into 2022/23. 

 Proposals for fees & charges for the 2022/23 financial year.  

 the main assumptions that will be used in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, taking into account known budget pressures that have already been 
identified. 
 

The report was well received by the panel and some questions and issues were 
raised including the issue that some fees and charges were to remain at the same 
rate and other proposed to increase in line with inflation.  The Head of Finance and 
Revenues updated members with the reasons for those fees and charges which 
were identified. 
 
The £460,000 variance in the first 4 months of the financial year will be updated to 
the figure as of the end of September and the half year figure will be presented to 
Cabinet shortly and will be considered by the Budget Panel at its meeting in 
January.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work of the Budget Panel be endorsed and accepts the principles set 
out in the report with regards to the draft medium term financial strategy. 
 
 

236   Updates on Panels 

 
Budget Panel - Already covered as a separate item. 
 
Audit Panel – Already covered as a separate item. 
 
Review of Outside Bodies – Councillor C Dowden reported that she was still 
waiting for the Member Community Development Group to meet. 
 
Climate Emergency Action Plan – Councillor Gwynne reported that the final report 
has been drafted and will be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Process for the selection of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee – 
Councillor Dowden reported that she had received all the comments and will hold a 
short meeting with the panel to answer the questions raised and finalise the report. 
 
Enforcement Panel – Councillor Burley reported that the panel had recently met.  
The Head of Planning and Building had given a very interesting and in depth 
presentation on the legislation.  The next meeting will be held in November. 
 
Communications Panel – Councillor Brooks reported that the panel had met earlier 
and had received a presentation from the Community Manager which looked at the 
role of members as community councillors and how they currently communicate with 
their residents and communities.  The panel also discussed how members and 
officers communicate with each other. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2021 

 
 

 
149 

 

 
S1-6/CIL Panel – Councillor Hamilton will meet with the Head of Planning and 
Building and the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development to consider 
the way forward. 
 
Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill Panel – Councillor Lodge reported that he 
would meet with the Head of Strategy and Innovation to discuss the way forward. 
 
 

237   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Members discussed which topic they would like a portfolio holder presentation on at 
the next meeting.  It was agreed that they would like a presentation on leisure 
facilities including disabled facilities at sports and leisure venues. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed the Work Programme. 
 

 Portfolio Holder Presentation in November to be on leisure facilities including 
disabled facilities at sports and leisure venues. 

 Add Use of Council’s powers under RIPA – November 

 Take out ‘Community Resilience’ from topics to come forward as workshop 
already been held. 

 Add ‘Process for the selection of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee’ – December. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the future work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.25 pm) 
 


